

SR0912 LRB100 14548 ALS 29341 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 2 3 learn of the death of Irene Frances (Schultz) Weate of 4 Waukegan, who passed away on September 8, 2017; and WHEREAS, Irene Weate was born in Chicago to George and 5 6 Frances Schultz on December 11, 1935; she graduated from Wells 7 High School in 1953; and 8 WHEREAS, Irene Weate retired from Waukegan Public Schools, 9 where she worked as a teacher's aide at Robert Abbott Middle School, a job she immensely enjoyed; and 10 WHEREAS, Irene Weate enjoyed gardening, reading, watching 11 12 Judge Judy, and spending time with what she held most dear, her 13 family; and 14 WHEREAS, Irene Weate was preceded in death by her parents; 15 and her husband, Raymond; and 16 WHEREAS, Irene Weate is survived by her brother, George 17 Schultz; her children, Christine Golbach, Robert (Lisa) 18 Jarecki, Kathleen (John) Golebiowski, John Jarecki, Steven 19 (Becky Blue) Jarecki, and David (Tracy) Weate;

grandchildren, Kirsten (James) Taylor, Christopher Maheu,

20

- 1 Lauren (Gregory) Grampovnik, Sarah Jarecki, Ryan Jarecki,
- 2 Daniel Jarecki, Nicholas Golebiowski, Megan Golbach, Alexander
- 3 Golebiowski, Abigail Weate, Alyssa Warmington, Amanda
- 4 Warmington, Joseph Weate, and Jacob Weate; and her
- 5 great-grandchildren, Chelsea Taylor, Neil Jarecki, Karsyn
- 6 Golebiowski, and Isaiah Grampovnik; therefore, be it
- 7 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL
- 8 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
- 9 Irene Frances (Schultz) Weate, and we extend our sincere
- 10 condolences to her family, friends, and all who knew and loved
- 11 her; and be it further
- 12 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- presented to the family of Irene Weate as an expression of our
- deepest sympathy.